IDENTIFICATION OF THE COPPER ORE MINERALS
BY MEANS OF X-RAY POWDER
DIFFRACTION PATTERNS!

ALLeN W. WaLrpo, The Pennsylvania State College.

PRESENT METHODS OF MINERAL INVESTIGATION

The technique of producing good polished sections of ore min-
erals is now well developed, and the methods of mineral identifica-
tion are highly advanced. The minerals are examined in polished
section by means of the reflecting microscope. This will probably
continue to be the most convenient means for the study of opaque
minerals, since, in general, mineral identification is rapid and fairly
accurate, and mineral textures, which are of the utmost importance,
may also be observed. Micro-chemical and etch tests are used in
this work, aided by the polarizing microscope and observations of
color, internal reflection, hardness, magnetism, and special prop-
erties. Tables for mineral identification based on the foregoing
tests have been written by Murdoch (45),2 Davy and Farnham (19),
Farnham (21), Schneiderh6hn and Randohr (60), and Short (61).

Although the majority of minerals can now be determined by the
methods commonly in use, the rare minerals in particular are still
difficult, and occasionally impossible, to identify. The same is often
true of minerals present in minute grains. In the latter case their
general appearance seems to be modified by their surroundings,
and the reagents, which will be in contact with more than one
mineral, may bring about electrolytic effects which will completely
change the expected reactions, causing incorrect identifications.
Since mineral identification is essential in economic geology, any
method which promises improvement of results is well worth use
and further development. Such a method of accurate determination
is possible by the use of x-ray powder diffraction data, a fact
pointed out by Kerr (41) as long ago as 1924.

Powper DirrracTioN METHOD

A small amount of a powdered crystalline mineral placed in a
beam of a-rays will produce a characteristic line or ring pattern on

! Abstract of a dissertation submitted to the Division of Geological Sciences of
Harvard University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy.

? In order that the footnotes may be shortened all numbers in parentheses refer
to the complete bibliography at the end of this article.

575



576 THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

a photographic film. The possible use of this method for mineral
identification has long been appreciated and its greater use pre-
dicted. Physicists and mineralogists have used the method, in
conjunction with other types of x-ray studies, primarily in the
working out of atomic structures of minerals. The Geophysical
Laboratory has employed this method effectively in the study of
solid solution series in artificial melts. The gradual change in spac-
ing of the lines on the records may often be observed as the com-
position of the melt is changed gradually from one end member to
the other. These records can be used to determine, by comparison,
the composition of unknown members of the same series. Some use
has been made of the diffraction method purely for purposes of
mineral identification (66); but the data for such work is available
in relatively few places, and lists of diffraction data arranged in
tables which would allow the general worker to make identifications
of unknown minerals by this method are not yet published. The
metallurgists, working also with opaque compounds, are far ahead
of the economic geologist in their appreciation and use of this tool
for mineral identification.

A few, however, have recognized the use of x-ray diffraction
patterns as an aid to the economic geologist. In 1924 Kerr (41)
published an article in which he pointed out the use of this method
in mineralographic work, and explained the technique to be used.
Here also he reproduced a few of his x-ray records and explained
their calculation and interpretation. He did not, however, give any
table of data by means of which the identification of unknown
minerals can be made.

It is not necessary to know the complete theory of x-ray produc-
tion or of x-ray analysis of crystal structure in order to make use
of the powder method simply as a means of identification. The
powder method also lends itself admirably to polished section
study, since any mineral dug or drilled from such a section must of
necessity be in the powdered form, and under the microscope very
pure material may be secured. In addition to identification of dis-
tinct species, it is possible, by use of the accurate apparatus now
available, to determine the end members of isomorphous series,
and, under favorable conditions, to make some estimate of the
composition of intermediate members of the series. Finally, under
proper manipulation and control the method leads to results having
a high degree of dependability.



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 577

ScoPE AND PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION

Because of the advantages just enumerated, this method was
adopted by the writer in the hope of advancing the general tech-
nique of ore mineral identification. It was decided to start with the
investigation of the copper ore minerals, and in the time available
it has not been possible to extend the study generally outside that
group. It is hoped that similar tables for the remainder of the ore
minerals may in time be added to the material now presented. The
usefulness of this table will be greatly diminished until that is done.
Most of the non-opaque copper minerals are rare in occurrence and
may be identified more readily by means of the petrographic
microscope than by x-ray patterns. Therefore, only the minerals
in this group which are occasionally important as ores are here
included.

As originally planned, this article contained a résumé of the
theory of x-ray powder diffraction, and the technique necessary in
order to secure good photographs, in addition to the method of
indexing herein proposed and the tables here presented. It was
hoped, thereby, to prepare one short article, the use of which would
enable one to prepare his material, photograph it, read the record,
and, finally, to identify it. Because of the lack of space and the fact
that many good articles on the theory and technique are available,
only the method of indexing and the tables are here presented. The
articles which best cover the theory and technique of x-ray powder
diffraction work include Kerr (41), Bragg and Bragg (9), Wyckoff
(68), Clark (14), and Davey (18).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The writer is indebted to many for suggestions and assistance in
this work, especially to members of the Division of Geology and
Metallurgy at Harvard. The need of further x-ray work on known
ore minerals, and the organization of these and older data into a
serviceable table for mineral identification was pointed out by Mr.
Harry Berman of the Department of Mineralogy. He encouraged
the writer to undertake the problem and gave advice and guidance
during the progress of the work. Both he and Professor Charles
Palache were most generous of their time in securing specimens
for this study. Professor L. C. Graton helped to make the x-ray
work possible, gave encouragement and advice in its progress, and
placed at the writer’s disposal the large collection of polished sec-



578 THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

tions which permitted microscopical identification of the minerals
and insured the procurance of pure material for the tests. Dr. H.
H. Lester of the Department of Metallurgy gave abundantly of
time and advice in the immediate technique of manipulation, and
Professor Albert Sauveur of the same Department generously
allowed the use of the x-ray equipment. Dr. L. S. Ramsdell, Dr.
Wm. Foshag, Dr. Paul F. Kerr, and Mr. Samuel Gordon kindly
furnished material, data, or advice. To all of these the writer is
indebted and wishes to express his thanks and appreciation.

CHARACTERISTICS OF RECORDS

To be of any use in the classification here outlined a record
should show at least six well distributed lines, that is, lines pro-
duced through an angle of about 30°. If the record is one composed
of many closely spaced lines, then eight or ten lines produced
through an angle of 15° to 20° are sufficient. Only very doubtful
identifications can be made with fewer data.

There are two characteristics in each record which are noted
when it is read and which are here used in its classification. The
first of these is the calculation in Angstrom units of “@” (the inter-
planar spacing) for each line on the film, the second is the estima-
tion of the intensity of each line. The values of “d” are written in
numerical order from the highest, the line closest to the undeviated
beam (zero line), to the lowest, the line most distant from the
origin (Fig. 1). The intensity of the lines is indicated on a relative
scale as follows:

s—strong
m—medium
w—weak
vw—very weak
ew—exceptionally weak

It is not now possible to use a numerical scale, each number of
which represents an absolute intensity, because the same mineral
will not show the same absolute intensity of lines on any two rec-
ords. This is because the absolute intensity of the lines produced
by a given mineral depends upon so many variables. Since some of
the conditions which determine intensity of lines vary in different
mountings of a mineral, the absolute intensities of the lines must
also vary in different diffraction patterns of the same mineral. How-
ever, the relative intensities of the lines are fairly constant,
although in a few cases lines of practically equal intensity are inter-



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA

changeable in the relative scale. Because of these conditions the
strongest line on any film is marked “s”, and the rest are labeled
in relation to this line. By this method, even in poor films, the few
lines that do show retain their relative ratings.

METHODS OF INDEXING

Three methods of indexing the minerals are used in this work. In
the first method (Index 1), the records are listed in decreasing nu-
merical order of the reading for the first line, namely, the line with
the largest interplanar spacing “d”’. In any two records in which
the reading for the first line is identical, the record with the higher
reading for the second line is listed ahead of the other record. The
complete record for each mineral will be given in this index. Ac-
companying this index is a plate of drawings of the corresponding
records, arranged in the same order.

In many records the first one or more lines are weak to exception-
ally weak, and therefore may not appear on poorer films. On the
other hand very good records might pick up exceptionally weak
lines, closer to the zero line, which are not shown on the writer’s
records. Under such conditions indexing on the basis of the first
line shown could not in all cases be depended upon. Therefore, a
second method of indexing has been adopted. In this second index
the three or four most intense lines are taken from each record and
arranged in order of their relative intensity. These lines are the
ones certain to appear on any record of value. The records are then
again arranged in a numerical sequence, beginning with the record
having the highest value of “d” for its most intense line, and pro-
gressing to the record showing the lowest “d” for its strongest line.
Where records have identical readings for the strongest line the
reading for the next most intense line is also used for determining
the order. In cases where the most intense lines are so nearly equal
as not to be safely distinguished in intensity, or where the relative
intensity of lines for the same mineral may vary in different photo-
graphs, the record is listed in each of its possible places. This index
gives the reference to the position in Index 1 which has the com-
plete record for the mineral, as well as to the drawings of the cor-
responding record.

In the third index the minerals are arranged alphabetically by
their mineral names, reference again being given to the complete
record in Index 1.



580 THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

ErrROR IN READING OF RECORDS

One should keep in mind the fact that in reading and indexing
these records there is a maximum error of five in the last decimal
place for each line recorded. Therefore, a deviation to this extent
must be permitted when comparing a given record with the index.
In the case of solid solution minerals there will be a gradual spread-
ing of the characteristic distances (“d”) of the lines as the composi-
tion changes from one end member to the other. This is well illus-
trated by the work of Machatschki (42, 43) on the tetrahedrite-
tennantite group. He finds that tennantite, the arsenic member of
the series, has the smaller unit cell. As antimony replaces the ar-
senic, or as silver replaces the copper, the size of the unit cell in-
creases. This is exactly what would be expected, since the atomic
radii of silver and antimony are larger than those of copper and
arsenic, respectively. As the cell size is changed by the variation in
composition, the powder diffraction pattern varies accordingly in
the spacing of its lines. The powder photograph is therefore char-
acteristic not only of the mineral group, but also of a mineral in
this group having a particular composition. If this variation of the
record, due to chemical change, is greater than the aforementioned
error in reading the record, the various members of such a series
may be determined. If the variation is less than that error, such a
determination is not possible.

- ILLUSTRATIONS

The method of using the first two tables may be illustrated with
sodium chloride, the standard used in this work for calibrating all
records (Fig. 1). The complete record for sodium chloride follows:

No. Intens. “qr A No. Intens “d7 A,
1 VWL 3.25 9 m 1.149
2 s ... . 281 10 . . wo. .995
3 S ... .. 1.990 11 LW .938
4 . ew . 1.696 12 W, .890
5 .om. . .1.625 13 . .. w. . .848
6 . LWL 1.407 14 ew . . .812
7 ew 1.291 15 . VW .. . 780
8. m 1.258 16 VW...... 752

This will occur in Index 1 at the place in the sequence where 3.25
comes, which is entry No. 30.



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 581

812 &
.848 A
.890 A
938 A

995 A
1.149 &

258 &
201 A

N

1.407 &

625 A
1.696 A

—_

,990 A

-

2,814 A&
3.250 &

Zero line

Frc. 1.

The record of the five most intense lines, in order of their inten-
sity, is: Intens. “d” A

. . |
s .. ... .1.990
m. . ... .. . 1.258
m...... L ...1,625
m, ... . . ..1.149

This will occur in Index 2 at the place in the sequence for 2.81.
This record would also be listed in Index 2 in the following order,
since the first two lines are of about equal intensity (Fig. 1):

Intens. “d A
5. . ..1.990
S ... .. 2.81

m.. . 1.258
m . .. 1,625
m. ..1.149



582 THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

This will occur in Index 2 at the place in the sequence for 1.99.
Finally, in Index 3, reference to the complete record for sodium
chloride is given at its proper alphabetical position.

InDEX 1

Records listed in decreasing numerical order of the reading for
the first line, i.e. the line with the largest interplanar spacing, “d”.

ExPLANATION OF TABLES

Small letters= Intensity symbols.

Number above columns= Number of the entry.

For x-ray photographs corresponding to these records see plate
of line drawings.



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA

618"
306"
000"
S10°
860"
LLO”
£60°
8T
4%
8¢EC”
cov”
vEY”
£9%

cos”
Les”
£98°
Sos”
€9

SL9

(49

ovL”

R BB B B I B B B B B N e B e e ]

VN AN NN NN NN A e

M9 L8L
M3 8
M2 688
M9 816
M9 96"
Mo 10°
M9 80"
M i2%
M 61
M L
M (V1
M 6¢"
M Ly
w s’
w 09
w 89
M 4]
M £6
M 0t
M 16
w ¢
JInuEByd0Ig

BB

MA

EnEeseEBLgs

0€0° 1
¥90°1
't
LIl
L8T°1
0¥¢'1
69¢°1
LSV
PIsT
1671
€091
8¢9°T
€L9°1
L1
8VL'T
1LL°T
€08°1
S¥8°1

me 076"
M2 O@@ :
M OO °
M3 @O
M3 AN
MI [\rA
M WN :
s s
s 39
M @ma :
M3 ¥ N. )
M 06 :
w8
M2 hﬁ °
MY m;N :
LCR
ma 60
s oF
UYL

W o en N e AN AN AN NN NN NN e

ST9°
0LL”
818"
S¥8

068"
SL6°

I~

<
<+ O
oo mnEEEEEEEEE®

vy
=)
W H e en o NN N NN A A

9‘ct)
NIuedRy)

096
s10°
L¥0"

890

860"
st

£ol

9T
S8T”
S1e”

LyE

89¢”
L8¢”
e

0y

Sov”
00§”

e e e v e v v v e e v v v

9661
249 €091
M3 €99°1
283 90L 1
M9 %L1
M3 08L°1
29 SI8°'T
M3 S¥6°1
MA €0 T
M9 ¢1'T
M9 61°C
L 97°¢
Mo st
49 9T
M SL'T
M2 8T
M3 00°¢
M9 oF ¢
9JTUIedB}Y

n o on w0

¥91

43
18¢”
8i¥”
L9v”
s’
£9¢5°

689
L09
9¢9

089"

08L

006

€s6

LR B B BT B B B B L R B ]

M3 OO
MA Nﬁ
M h«
MA mN
» 67
M Nm
MA ﬁﬁ
“ 9%
MA .Hm
MA O N.
W 8
M N.O
MA OO
M OQ
499]
wumﬂu.ﬂdz

LN N NN NN NN NN NN



THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

584

98T T M3
L1T' T MmaA
80¢°T Mma
€9¢°T M2
8.8'T s
8S6’'1 W
v0oC S
vi'g w
«0F T M9
96°'7 M9
£0°¢ M3
06°¢ M9
(0% ‘8S ‘#h)
PIYLswoq

)

Ppswey 'S T Aq 1U3S A[PUTY PI0D3T 3 UI ST IN( ‘T9711M 3]

S30USIAJAI 3Y) U WIATS JeY[} ST [[32 JTUN 3] JO 3ZIS Y2 JI 2INJONIJS [euoFer)al

681"
8LT”
SOV’
128"
S99°
L
9L
LoL’

E.EEEErEEEE

uw)

~
H N O N NN NN AN NN o v e e
>

squeury

080"
901"
Bi2%
17T

0s¢

e’
09¢”
88¢”
1ev”
(US &
187"

S§S

889"
679’

099

€Tl
£9L°
S¥8”

oA v v v e e v v v v v v e e v v v

S¥6°
43 086
M9 60
M 44
29 67
re) 1e
MI h¢
3 8S
#9 19°
a £L
M 18°
#9 68"
i 96
29 ez
M 89
“ 98"
M3 OO N
w (4%
w 0L
(6¥)
JIUoUINOY

HHFFON OO NNNNN NN NN N

1
1

N

026

186°

(43
160"
ocT”
8917
002"
LT
(A
06t

1ce
0se

Ly
SLY’
YA
19’
0L9°

Lyl
86L

Ly8”

T o v e v v e e e v v v v v e e

M9 006
M0 $86°
MI NO
M3 N.O.
M3 Nﬁ N
M mﬁ N
M Nm N
M9 wm.
M3 uﬁ.
MA Om N
M Oo
MO M,w N
M3 m@ .
M m,ﬁ N
MA ﬁm
M Om *
MA mw -
M O¢.
w 98"
M or
(0¢ ‘%T ‘€7)
Bl0g

I
I
(4
4
4
(4
[4
[4
4
4
4
4
4
¢
¢
¢
¢
¥
¥
S

MI
MO

M

M

w

MA

M3

2]

MI

818"
ge8”
898"
£68°
£16°

1¢6

£V6°
SL6

100
S0

150°
1L0°

801

et
st
L1

v61

eeT”
LST”

£6C

£5¢e”
08¢”
(U3

o e e e v e e v e e e e o

MA Owﬁ N
Ma €18
M 098"
49 €65
M mﬁo *
MA 00L"
2] 684
%3 T8
M 006
Mo S¥6°
M9 0
MO 71
M wﬁ
M ﬁN
MI wN
M9 mm,
MA ﬁm.
MA Nw
MA ﬁo
n 01
MA Mm;
MA ho
MA ON *
(on)
oum~5N<



585

JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA

08" M9
186" M9
900°'T M9
890°1 M9
6611 MA
6ST°T M9
861 T M9
9TT'1T M9
6T 1 M9
0871 Ma
60¢°T M9
Fre' 1 M9
S A
Lys T M4A
£19 1 M
789 1 M3
1S4 1 8
818 1 W
888 1 M
ITg o
£ T M
6t ¢ W
¥ T Ma
86T S
ore s
€9 ¢ MaA
AIqNSOTRY)

L6’
LS6"
£66°
LY0°
190°
011"
80C"
18¢

yov-

0LS

718”

£68"
(44
¥l
€9’

O 0 N v e e e e

(0]
18y %79
JIND %8¢

196°
1L6°
L0O"
790"
LLO”
A

97T’
00¢

vev”
19%°
£65”
8¢8

026"
0T’
981"
SL9”

[SPR RN NI I B B e B B e I e

¢
18V %<1
<IN %St

06C 1 M9
0t 1 M9
687 1 M9
8F6 1T W
8¢ ¢ W
€ e s
Le &

%D
PN

6L6°
0066
920"
980"
Lyl
6ve”
YA
1sv°
687"
9’
£L8"
996°

6T’

e

SL°

PR ST B R B i B B B

(¢ 9)
JI 3y

LE8”
1.8
120°
980"
LLO®
19t
061"
i
SLT
¢1e”
9s¢”
L
19%°

6¥

o e e v e v v e e e

M
M3
Mo
M3
M3
Mo
M9
M3
M
M9

Mo
M2

e
079°
Syl
£08
8¢8”
068
Le6”
(494
1€°C
4
8L
L0
1T
87
8’

e e v e e

(o]

o o o on N

ErEgEEEeE: 8

B
5

Eegw

(9ys1oW[RY)) 9)TURYN))

09t
11¢
LEE
00¥
STy
ey
00S
ces
899
168
879
899
104
£el

e o v o v v e e e e e e e

M9 018”
M9 676
el 00"
M3 N.O
M2 el
el ST”
“ Le”
a A
s 18
MA Ow "
el 06"
el L
w g8’
NuIpUY

0O AN AN AN NN NN e



THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

Po0S8 £19A 10U ST P10J21 ST ], UOIIBIPEI WNUSPQATow Y3t u1d)jed £10108js13es © UTB)qO 0] INOYJIP AI9A STIT ,
"UOPIOL) *0) [PNWES "IN Aq Yuds A[pury ‘Teisutar 2d£} 3y Jo udwidadg 4

6T M9
9r'1T M
98T°'T M
6L M9 818" M9 90C'1T M
16” CI8" M9 org" Mo Ty'1T M9 £e6°
90¢ T Mo £C6° cL6" M9 LT6 M9 (A7 16671 M9 200
€8C'T Mo LS6° LS0'T M 96" MmaA 196" Ma 1W9'1T M 6L6°
8p'1 W 800°T TIT'T &4 801 M 00’1 M L, 1T s ce0° T
CLSTT M 0’1 ST 1 Ma L10°T & €E0'T Mo 0¢8'T 8 901
10971 S 690 1 L6V T M9 0LT'T W 780°'T Mma Tl 1T w 601
SL 1 me ¥o1°1 668°T W w1 w 18T T M9 8¢6 1 Ma 161°1
€60 T M9 0081 M2 F€T°1 099°T wW 9¢°1 M9 0sg’1T w 866'1 W £9C' 1
SPO'T M9 0S6 T MA €Se 1 0081 S o'l wW 89¢'1 W €0’ w ¥8¢°1
18T°1T 49 81°'C M2 8¢ 1 [4 B 0cs'1T M L[0T 1 ma ¥’ w ocv'1
61¢°T M I XA AR (450N 91'C & 09L°T M3 0gs'T M JXAN AL 8PS°1T
€Le'1 w 8’z S %L1 we s 7e8°1 e 89,1 w FAN AN L8L°1
9¢c’1T M 8¢ T M3 vC8°1 97 s 90'C Mme 068’1 M 88'C MaA 998°1
0I8'T w [AAN v1°'¢ 66°'C W S1'e s e s I1'¢ w 061°C
op'T MA og'¢ w w°¢ €0'¢ w 70'¢ M 0 s Ig°e W S60°¢
c¢e'e s oF'¢ M3 o7 ¢ 6F'¢ Mo ¢s'e s Fe'e M 9¢'¢ w LS°¢
(¢'®) (51 'S %) ) (59
LB[[020SAIT) 3I[[PUU0)) AIYSIBIA §9119501Ud (¢ ‘) sLveonsy aIsurw ) 18V %08
JIny 2Img PSR o 0D %08

st 4



587

JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA

‘[BLITRW ‘[RIOUTIIR 10U ‘[RINJBU UO Pav10oM oM ‘(67) Simirery £q paure)qo ejep [eIn)
-OTLIIS WO PIYR[NI[ED 124 PIISI[ BIBP oY, SISA[eUE AeI-¥ 10] £10)0€JS1)ES [BISUTUIL ST} JO SUAWIIAAS UIB}qO 07 S[GRUN SBA IJLIM I ¢

gIg- Mo
98" M 158 Mo
188" mA £68° Mo
968" MaA 056" M
876" Mo ST6T Mo 066" MA
e M 696" ™A g68 Mo PI0T M
010'T M L00°T MO 10’ Mo 950'T M
870'T Mo G0 1 M0 Q'] Ma ¢60'7 w
966" M3 B0 T M gSL MA B[l M G5l T M 01T M
SOT'T MO OL0'T MA 08, MA (971 MO 0oI'] M Ty M
PISTT M0 QSTT MA  ZI8T MO 608°] MA  (O7g'T MaA AT M
80¢°T M0 OST'T M 8P® M Q7P T MA Q6] Mo 78T Mma
0,0'T M0 676" OFF T M0 06T T M 068 M QLFT MO LeeT Mo OF'T Ma
eIz T Mo L6 85T M 8IZT MA 86T M 0fST MO 668 M 56" 6’1 w
60S T M9 150°T 19°7 SS9z’ M S66° M §6°] MO ggE ] A £10°T 0gL'] w
TR IS T S6L°T W gZE T MA GBTT W gF9 1 MA 0T A 201°1 068°1 S
F9 1 w 877°1 $S8°T M LSST M 8T W G76'T S 808°T MA 0L1°1 £0°7 MA
069'T M 197 1 166'T M 76T W T6r'T Ao 01'C Ma €161 Mo 871 60 T Mo
8081 S eLe°T 917 S 0SL'T S L0p'T M 81'C MA  g/6] W PIE T 057 M
€96°1 S 985" T YC 7 MA 09T S §9°T W 0§ M 90 S 57 1 Ly uw
ge'g w 189 T R €77 W 969°] Mo TR 67 w 759 1 187 S
157 M 76 1 306 S 987 S 0661 S 187 M L7 M LTLT 70 w
§1°7 MA LT 11'¢ w60 S FI8T S ST’ M oI g ma $70°'7 Pe M
¥l ¢ w e we s R N 6 M ogg w 08¢ cee ma
(L) (69) (z€) (05 20) apHo[) (s8) (or‘6z)  (657927L9)
NHU..:UOU#.NQO SQHMMOHE\NZ Svumuuw.—aem mvumwhdﬁm Ezmﬁom Oumﬁhom QumﬁHdMUmM wwumﬁdSUNhom ANW h Hv

QUPA0D



588 THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA

9 IUBULIAL) I® soul| 913 JoO

J0 JeY) 03 1

® pue [[22 31U

dn sourea duyy

909" Md
19T a9

7790 w9

9" Mo

£89° M

869" M9

90, Md

6€L° M

65,  md

664" Md

08" M

$e8’ 8

788" M

768"  Ma

Om@. MA mmw. M
010'T Mo S68°  Md
$001 w 1867 M9
1RSI L10°T M
PC T M 0801 M
0ze 1T M 1 ¥ AR SN
SIS'T M 7781 ma
98¢'T s 168°T W
ge8' 1T s 0/8°T s
197 M €97 Me
€0'¢ s 92°¢ s
(¥ ‘8z ‘1 ‘z1) (L&)

ouf\ﬂQOuﬁdﬂU :vumddﬂﬁvc

(a7 43
808 M9
8¢8° MA
168" M
66" Ma
610°T w
9801'T w
ST T M9
81T w
vee'r oM
67S° 1T M9
865 T e
€I8°1 s
99 7T Mma
90°¢ s
(1)

y19HSN[0])

o Mo
090°T 49
UT'T M2
1671 Ma
SE9'T M
69L 1 ma
906°1 W
06’1 w
e oM
ge'r M
¥s'T  Ma
€T ma
or'e s
£IUOYIIaE

961°T M3
61y 1 M9
SOv 1T M9
Lgsr me
SE9°L M9
0641 &
Le8'T oM
W' M9
A B ANL
61 T MA
€' MaA
9%’z W
(A AR
65°C s
6L°C MaA
w67 s
or'e S
ESISENE v (R ulN

8L, M9
788" M9
116" Ma
86" M9
786" Ma
0001 Ma
9¢0 [ Ma
8601 W
8L1°T M2
(1740
T T oM
80€°T  Ma
e 1 M
S6b T ma
8¢ ] M2
POT W
6L T M
06’1 S
Wz w
697 Mm
I’ w
(sS ‘o¢ ‘z)
oﬁdd.\;ﬁm

vi6’
SS6°
w0°1
¥01° %1
80T 1
ore'1
16¢°1
09871
0¢9 1
016°1
0L°C
A%

®
eroIfoJuEN

Ishur 931snjod pue
3891 T, ~s11aTeyds
SPI023I 31T, 4
paseq BIe(T ¢

878" 43
8¢8” Ma
L16° M8
6S6° M
70T 2
L0T'T W
obc'1T w
8CC'T  MmaA
79¢°T M9
P€9°1T S
116" T S
¥1'c M9
1L°C M
e s
JjuueIg



THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

590

(g€ ‘0T ‘79
‘8S ‘79 ‘6¢ ‘1€
‘60 ‘L1 ‘¢S e
‘0L ‘TS ‘15 °8)
geL ma
108" M
878" M AT
106 Ma 0T'T M
ov0'T M €T M
180°1T w S60°T W 95T M
TR AR 67'T W 00z S
018’7 w 78’1 su €r'7 w
80°C S 60°7 S 177 w

(mopqa9s) (0% F¥ 8S) (O BF 8S)
1addon SINLSUITYA  493UOPOSY

g1
09T"
e’
0LE
0¥
108°
8LS°
(U
€98”
43
€8’

Nl'\lv—iv—iﬁv—'v—(‘—(v-‘iv—iv—i
woBeiEEEERE

(£9 ‘8F “L¥)
LIOUT,

B
S

08"
€18”
£68°
868"
6¥6°
796"
886"
9¢0°
£1T”
ye
68C°
(43
8T’
L0S”
089°

B
15

(]
(o]

=N
=

C\i(\lc\ip{ﬂv—l'—*‘—“—*ﬂv—l
E.EEEeEEret2EB8EE

<
o0

asoeP(l

150°T MA
SLO'T M2
001°1 M2
0L1'T A
SR T Mo
6171 M0
PLT T MO
SH T mo
UTT wo
16571 W
$S9°1 M
00,1 M2
67T M2
081 S
7981 Ma
00°7 MmA
O 7 MA
gg'g M
¥6'7 S
(s% ‘%)
dIURUUD T,

AT C

£16 M9
¥re' M9
186" M9
8F0°1 Ma
£80°T M9
011°'1 49

1
T
1
9T 1
S61°1
8tC 1
8Tl
432N
08y 1
Lys'1
7991 M9
L1
€9L 1
181
L8l
4V N4
W
15T
9 T

Bl AL EN

1901 MA
960 M9
AR B
€611 Ma
607 T M2
CHL T Mo
10€°1 M2
ﬂh«uﬁ MO
08T M
895° 1 W
189°T 4
FELT M0
F8LT Mo
668°T S
006°T @A
F0'7 ma
Sy g ma
097 M
00°¢ S
5 4))

PIHIPIYEIR,

EL.EEEEs28ses

<
o <t
= =~
N NN AN v v v

(L9 ‘9F '98)

(82 ‘08 ‘6%)
udn)



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 501



592 THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

InDEX 2
Numbers after mineral names refer to the entry number in In-
dex 1, where the complete record may be found.
EXPLANATION

Lines arranged in order of their relative intensity. Records lack-
ing intensity symbols will not be listed here.
.. indicates intensity of line is equal or interchangeable.

Increase Intensity Decrease  Mineral Entry No.
5.40 5.00 2.75 . 2.26 Atacamite 2
5.40 4.67 3.96 Chalcanthite 3
520 3.53 2 52 Azurite 6
5.00 5.40 2.75 .. 2.26 Atacamite 2
4.67 5.40 . 3.96 Chalcanthite 3
4.40 3.83 2.38 Boleite 7
3.82 4.40 2.38 Boleite 7
3.69 5.40 3.96 Chalcanthite 3
3.67 5.20 . 2.52 Azurite 6
3.53 5.20 2.52 Azurite 6
3.52 2.15.. Marshite 21
3.35 1.810 1.536 Chrysocolla 25
3.23 1.948 372 Miersite 14
3.23 1.730 2.8 .. 3.09 Enargite 31
3.22 3.11 2.33 Emplectite 32
3.22 3.04 2.16 Emplectite 32
3.12 1911 Stannite 35
3.11 3.52 Linarite 9
3.11 3.22 2 33 Emplectite 32
3.10 2.98 2.29 Chalcostibite 17
3.10 2.92 Stromeyerite 38
3.10 1.950 Berthonite 39
3.09 1.730 2.86. 3.23 Enargite 31
3.07 3.21 1.858 Cubanite 12
3.07 2.17 1.768 Eucairite 20
3.07 1.937 3.21 Cubanite 12
3.06 1.870 Colusite 40
3.06 1.870 Germanite 41
3.04 3.22 2.16 Emplectite 31
3.03 1.855 Chalcopyrite 42
3.00% 1.837 1.259 Tetrahedrite 44
2.98 3.10. 2.29 Chalcostibite 17
2.96% 1.831 2.57 Schwatzite? 45
2.94* 1.803 2.55 Tennantite 46

* Members of a continuous series from 3.004 to 2.93A.
2 Tntermediate tetrahedrite-tennantite series.



JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 593

Increase Intensity- Decrease  Mineral  Entry No.
2.93 1.540 2.54 Tennantite 46
2.92 2.59 Stromeyerite 38
2.90 Krohnkite 4
2.86 1.856 3.09 .. 3.23 Enargite 31
2.83 4.98 2.48 Malachite 1
2 82 5.00 . 275 ...2.26 Atacamite 2
2.81 1.258 1 625 1 149 NaCl (salt) 30
2.81 3.04 2.72 Covellite 26
2.75 5.00 .. 2.82 . 2.26 Atacamite 2
2.74 Krohnkite 4
2.73 . 2.58 . . 1.980 1.945 Bournonite 8
2.72 1.697 Connellite 24
2.67 1.599 Penroseite 22
2.59 Stromeyerite 38
2.53 Tenorite 48
2 52b 1.740 Brochantite 5
2.51k ..1.733 Antlerite 11
2 49 1.507 1.428  Delafosite 47
2.48 Connellite 24
2.47 Cuprite 43
2.44 Penroseite 22
2.33 Emplectite 31
2.32 Tenorite 48
2.29 Chalcostibite 17
2.27 Connellite 24
2.26 2.75 Atacamite 2
217 Eucairite 20
2.15 Marshite 21
2.09 Whitneyite 50
2.08 Copper 51
2.06 Rickardite 28
2 04 Domeykite 10
2.00 Algodonite 49
1.990 1.149 NaCl (salt) 30
1.963 Chalcocite 34
1.925 2.73 Bornite 29
1.911 Stannite 35
1.903 2.41 .. 1.098 Sulvanite 37
1.890 . 2.72 Covellite 26
1.878 2.14 Domeykite 10
1.870 Colusite 40
1.870 Germanite 41
1.856 ...3.23 3 09 Enargite 31
1.831 Marshite 21

b These two have nearly identical records.



594

Increase

1.830
1.800
1.775
1.751
1.730
1.607

1.775
2.67
1.830
3.10
1.856

2.72..

THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

Intensity-
2.27
2.44 1.599
2.27
2.98 ... 2.29
2.86 ...323..... 3.09
2.48 .. .2.27

INDEX 3

Umangite
Penroseite
Umangite
Chalcostibite
Enargite
Connellite

Minerals arranged alphabetically. Reference to Index 1.

Mineral Entry No.
Algodonite 49
Antlerite 1
Atacamite 2
Azurite 6
Berthonite 39
Berzelianite 27
Boleite 7
Bornite 29
Bournonite 8
Brochantite 5
Chalcanthite 3
Chalcocite 34
Chalcopyrite 42
Chalcostibite 17
Chrysocolla 25
Colusite 40
Connellite 24
Copper 51
Covellite 26
Cubanite 12
Cuprite 43
Delafosite 47
Domeykite 10
Emplectite 32

Mineral Entry No

Enargite 31
Eucairite 20
Famatinite 31
Germanite 41
Krshnkite 4
Linarite 9
Malachite 1
Marshite 21,23
Melaconite 48
Miersite 14
Nantokite 33, 36
Penroseite 22
Rickardite 28
Sodium Chloride 30
Schwatzite 45
Stannite 35
Stromeyerite 38
Sulvanite 37
Tennantite 46
Tenorite 48
Tetrahedrite 44
Umangite 19
Whitneyite 50
Wolfsbergite 32

(see Emplectite)

—Decrease  Mineral Entry No.

19
22
19
17
31
24



]

L

I‘
|

|

L

[
[

]
L]

1

[

I

L

T

L

£

| |

T
I

i
|

LT

——

B

LA |

T

L1l |

i

1l

l
LT T

il

I

|

[
o

|

|
I
]

No. 2.
beo
7.
12,
No. 17.
No.
28,
32.
No. 34.
L.
47.

No. 9.
No. 29.
fo. 43.
. 51,

O.

4.0 &
5.0 A
7.0 A

H10 A
15 &

Tenorite [No. 48.

Tetrahedrite No.
Delafosite No.

Emplectitp No.
Chalcocite

Stannite |No. 35.
Sulvanite| No. 37.
Stromeyerjte Ko. 38.
Berthonite? No. 39.
Colusite |No., 40.
Germanite| No. 41.
Chalcopyrjte No. 42.
Cuprite

Covellite| No. 26.
Enargite |No. 3l.

Antlerlite] No. 1l.
Miersite | No. 14.
Chalcogtibite
Umangite | No. 19.
Eucairite| No. 20.
Marshite | No. 21.
Connellitp No. 24.
Chrysoeolla No. 25.
Rickarditp No.

Cubanite | No.

Brochantifte No. 5.
Bournonite No. 8.
Domeykitej No. 10.
Copper N

Azurite No. 6.

Chalcanthite No. 3.
Boleite

Krohmkite| No.

Malachite] No. 1. |

Linarite
Penroseit
Bornite

Atacamit.

Zero line

Powder photographs arranged in order of Index I.



10.
11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 595

BIBLIOGRAPHY

. Alsén, N., Uber die Kristallstrukturen von Covellin (CuS) und Kupferglanz

(CusS): Geol Firen. i Stockholm Fihr., vol. 53, pp. 111-120, 1931.

. Aminoff, G., Uber die Kristallstruktur von Jodsilber, Marshit (CuJ) und

Miersit (4Ag]- Cu]): Geol. Foren i Stockholm Fohr., vol. 44, pp. 444481, 1922,

. Barth, T. F. W., Die regulire Kristallart von Kupferglanz: Central. f. Mineral.,

vol. 19264, pp. 284-286, 1926.

. Barth, T. F. W, and Lunde, G, Lattice constants of the cuprous and silver

halides: Norsk. Geol. Tiddsk , vol 8, pp. 281-301, 1926.

. Barth, T. F. W, and Lunde, G, Beitrige zur Kenntnis der Mischkristalle:

Zeit. f. Physik. Chem., vol. 122, pp. 293-334, 1926.

. Barth, T. F. W., and Tunell, G., The space lattice and optical orientation of

chalcanthite (CuSO, 5H:0): Am. Mineral., vol. 18, pp. 187-194, 1933.

. Bateman, A. M., and Lasky, S. G, Covellite-chalcocite solid solution and ex-

solution: Ec. Geol , vol. 27, pp 52-86, 1932.

. Bragg, W. L., The crystalline structure of copper: Phil. Mag., vol. 28, pp. 355-

360, 1914,

. Bragg, W. H., and Bragg, W. L., Crystalline Structure; vol. 1. A General

Survey: New Vork, 1934.

Brasseur, H., The structure of azurite: Zeit. f. Kryst , vol 82, pp. 195-209, 1932
Brasseur, H., Contribution to the structure of malachite: Zeii. f. Kryst , vol 82,
pp. 111-126, 1932

Burdick, C. L., and Ellis, J. H., The crystal structure of chalcopyrite deter-
mined by x-rays: Jour. Am. Chem. Soc., vol. 39, pp. 2518-2525, 1917,
Burdick, C L., and Ellis, J. H., The crystal structure of chalcopyrite deter-
mined by x-rays: Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., vol. 3, pp. 644-649, 1917.

Clark, G L, Applied x-rays, 2d Ed.: New York, 1932.

Davey, W. P., The absolute size of certain monovalent and bivalent ions: Phys.
Rev., vol 19, pp. 248-251, 1922.

Davey, W. P., The crystal structure and densities of CusSe and ZnSe: Phys
Rev., vol 21, p. 380, 1923.

Davey, W. P, Precision measurements of the lattice constants of twelve com-
mon metals: Pkys. Rev., vol. 25, pp. 753-761, 1925.

Davey, W. P., A study of crystal structure and its applications: New York, 1934.
Davy, W M., and Farnham, C. M., Microscopic examination of the ore min-
erals: New Vork, 1920.

Ehret, W. F., and Fine, R. D., Crystal structure in the system copper-bismuth:
Phil. Mag , vol. 10, pp 551-558, 1930

Farnham, C. M., Determination of the opaque minerals: New York, 1931.
Frebold, G., Uber einige Mineralien der Enargitgruppe und ihre parageneti-
schen Verhiltnisse in der Kupfererzlagerstitte von Mancayan auf Luzon
(Philippinen): Neues Jakr. f. Min., Beil B. 56, Abt. A, pp 316-333, 1927.
Gossner, B., The crystal form of boleite: Am. Mineral., vol 13, pp. 580-582,
1928.

Gossner, B., and Arm, M., Chemische und réntgenographische untersuchungen
an Stoffen und Kristallen von komplexer Bauart: Zeit. f. Kryst, vol. 72, pp.
218-231, 1930.



26.

27.

28

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

41,

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

THE AMERICAN MINERALOGIST

. Gossner, B., and Briicke, K , Die Gitterkonstanten von Kupfervitriol: Zeit. f

Kryst., vol 69, pp. 422-426, 1929.

Gossner, B., and Mussgnug, F., Uber die Kristallstruktur von Zinnober und
Covellin: Central f. Mineral , 1927A, pp. 410-413, 1927,

Greenwood, J. G., The crystal structure of cuprite and rutile: Pkil. Mag., vol.
48, pp. 654-663, 1924.

Gross, R., and Gross, N., Die Atomanordnung des Kupferkieses und die
struktur der Beriithrungsfliichen gesetzmissig verwachsender Kristalle: Jakr.
f Mineral., Beil. B. 48, pp. 113-135, 1923.

Hartwig, W., Die Kristallstruktur von Berzelianit: Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 64,
pp. 503-504, 1926.

Hocart, R., Sur la détermination des paraméters de la boléite de la pseudo-
boléite et de la cumengeite, au moyen des rayons X: Zeit f. Kryst., vol. 74,
pp. 20-24, 1930.

Holgersson, S., Réntgenographische Strukturuntersuchungen von einigen
Metallegierungen (die Riehen Au Ag und NiCu): Ann. der Physik., vol. 79,
p. 35, 1926.

Hofmann, W , Die Struktur von Wolfsbergit (CuSbS.) und Emplektit (CuBiSs,):
Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 84, pp 177-203, 1933.

Howells, E. V., and Morris-Jones, W., Investigation of copper-antimony sys
tem of alloys: Phil. Mag., vol. 9, pp. 993-1013, 1930.

Jette, E. R., Phragmén, G., and Westgren, A. F., X-ray studies on the copper
aluminum alloys: Jour. Inst. Metals, vol. 31, pp. 193-206, 1924

de Jong, W. F., Bornite, CusFeS; oder Cu;FeSy, regular, ao=10.9: Zeit. f. Kryst.,
Strukturbericht, p. 422, 1913-1928.

de Jong, W. F., Die Enargitgruppe Struktur des Sulvanit (CusVSy): Zeit. f.
Kryst., vol. 68, pp. 522-530, 1928.

de Jong, W. F, Die Kristallstruktur von Germanit: Zeit. f. Kryst, vol. 73,
pp. 176-180, 1930.

de Jong. W. F, and Hoog, A , Carrollit (Sychnodymit): Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 66,
p. 168, 1927,

Jung, H., Rontgenographische untersuchungen iiber Kupfer, Silber, und Gold:
Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 64, p. 413, 1926.

. Katoh, N, X-ray investigations on copper arsenic alloys: Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 76,

pp. 228-234, 1930.

Kerr, Paul F., The determination of opaque ore-minerals by x-ray diffraction
patterns: Fc. Geol , vol. 19, pp. 1-34, 1924

Machatschki, F., Prizisionsmessungen der Gitterkonstanten verschiedener
Fahlerze Formel und Struktur durselben: Zeit f. Kryst, vol. 68, pp. 204-222,
1928.

Machatschki, F, Formel und Kristallstruktur des Tetraedrites: Norsk. Geol.
Tidssk., vol. 10, pp. 23-32, 1928.

Machatschki, F., Algodonit und Whitneyite: Neues Jakrb. Min., Abt. A, vol.
54, pp. 137-158, 1929.

Murdoch, J., Microscopical determination of the opaque minerals: New York,
1916.

Neuburger, M. C., Uber die Gitterkonstante von Cuprooxyd CusO: Zeit f.
Kryst., vol. 77, pp. 169-170, 1931,



47.

48.
49.

50.

S1.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

65.

66.

67.

68,
69.

70.

JOURNAL MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 597

Niggli, P., Die Kristallstruktur einiger Oxyde I: Zeit. f. Kryst., vol 57, pp. 253—
259, 1922.

Niggli, P., Idem, pp. 269-292, 1922,

Oftedal, T., Die Raumgruppe des Bournonites (CuPbShS;): Zeit. f. Kryst.,
vol. 83, pp. 157138, 1932.

Oftedal, 1., Die Kristallstruktur des covellins (CuS): Zeit. f. Kryst., vol 83,
pp. 9-25, 1932.

Owen, E. A, and Preston, G. D., The structure of metal crystals: Proc. Phys.
Soc. London, vol. 35, p. 101, 1922-23.

Owen, E. A | and Preston, G. D., The structure of metal crystals: Proc. Phys.
Soc. London, vol. 36, pp. 14, 49, 1923-24

Patterson, R. A.) Crystal analysis by the diffraction of x-rays: Ind. and Engr.
Chem., vol. 16, pp. 689698, 1924,

Pauling, L, and Brockway, L. O., The crystal structure of chalcopyrite.
CuFeS,: Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 82, pp. 188-194, 1932.

Pauling, L, and Hultgren, R., The crystal structure of sulvanite, CusVSy:
Zeit. f. Kryst., vol. 84, pp. 204-212, 1933.

Quilico, A., Esame rintgenografico degli idruri metallici-idruri di name: A#4d.
Reale Accad. Nazionale dei Lincei Rendic., ser. 6, vol. 4, p. 57, 1926.

Ramsdell, L. S., The crystal structure of some metallic sulfides: Am. Mineral ,
vol. 10, pp. 281-304, 1925,

Ramsdell, L. S., An x-ray study of the domeykite group: Am. Mineral , vol. 14,
pp 188-196, 1929.

Roberts, H. S., and Ksanda, C. J., The crystal structure of covellite: Am. Jour.
Sci., vol. 17, pp. 489-503, 1929.

Schneiderhéhn, H., and Ramdohr, P, Erzmikroskopische Bestimmungstafeln,
Anhang zum Lehrbuch der Erzmikroskopie: Berlin, 1931.

Short, M. N , Microscopic determination of the ore minerals: U. S. Geol Survey,
Bull. 825, 1931.

Terrey, H., and Wright, C. M., Structure of mercury, copper and copper
amalgams: Phil. Mag., vol. 6, p. 1055, 1928.

Tunell, G., Posnjak, E., and Ksanda, C. J., The crystal structure of tenorite
(cupric oxide) (preliminary report): Jowur. Wash. Acad. Sci., vol. 23, pp. 197—
199, 1933.

. Westgren, A., Higg, G., and Eriksson, S , Réntgenanalyse der Systeme Kupfer-

Antimon und Silber-Antimon: Zeit. Physic. Chem., vol. 4B, pp. 453-468, 1929.
Westgren, A., and Phragmén, G., X-ray analysis of copper-zinc, silver-zinc,
and gold-zinc alloys: Phil. Mag., vol 52, p. 319, 1925.

Winchell, A. N., “Finger prints” of minerals: Am. Mineral., vol. 12, pp. 261-
262, 1927.

Wrigge, J. F. W., and Meisel, K., Uber Molecular und Atomvolumina. (36) Die
Dichte von Kupferoxydul: Zeit. f. Anorg. Chem., vol. 203, pp. 312-320, 1932,
Wyckoff, R. W. G, The structure of crystals, 2d Ed.: New York, 1931.
Wyckoff, R. W. G., and Posnjak, E., The crystal structures of the cuprous
halides: Jour. Am. Chem. Soc., vol. 44, pp. 30-36, 1922,

Young, J. F. T., The crystal structure of various Heusler alloys by the use of
a-rays: Phil. Mag , vol. 46, pp. 291-305, 1923.

. Zachariasen, W. H , X-ray examination of colusite (Cu,Fe,Mo,Sn)(S,As,Te)s_a:

Am. Mineral., vol. 18, pp. 534-537, 1933.





